

# KEYSTONE STEEL & WIRE SCHOLARSHIP (in Memory of Donald A. Sommer for Employee Dependent Children)

I am applying for the academic year 20\_\_\_\_\_ - 20\_\_\_\_\_

. a app.yg . c.	<u></u>	
STUDENT INFORMATION		
Student's Name:		
Bradley ID:	Social Security Number: _	
Continuing Student:	First Year:	Transfer:
Home Address:		
PARENT INFORMATION		
Keystone Employee's Name:		
Keystone Employee's Social Sec	urity Number:	
Home Address:		
Return Application To:	Bradley University Office of Financial Assistand 1501 W Bradley Avenue, Sv Peoria IL 61625	ce

Applications received by March 1<sup>st</sup> will be assured full consideration.

Secure Upload: bradley.leapfile.net (and use <a href="mailto:bufinaid@fsmail.bradley.edu">bufinaid@fsmail.bradley.edu</a> as the recipient)

# KEYSTONE STEEL & WIRE SCHOLARSHIP (in Memory of Donald A. Sommer for Employee Dependent Children)

Keystone Steel & Wire has established a special scholarship fund at Bradley University in Memory of Donald A. Sommer, to benefit the dependent children of Keystone employees and retirees. These scholarships are funded by Keystone through annual contributions. The specific amount of each scholarship will be determined by Bradley's Office of Financial Assistance up to \$2,500 per scholarship recipient and is restricted to tuition.

## **Eligibility Criteria:**

- 1. Recipient must be a legal dependent child of a current or retired full-time employee of Keystone.
- 2. Recipient must have applied for admission to Bradley University no later than February 1 for first year students or April 1 for transfer students.
- 3. Renewal of scholarship is dependent upon reapplication, maintaining a minimum 2.0 cumulative GPA and being a full-time student in any of the undergraduate programs.

### **Application Process:**

Application forms are available through the office of Financial Assistance at Bradley University. The application forms should be returned to Bradley's Office of Financial Assistance by March 1<sup>st</sup> for consideration. After selection of the scholarship recipients by Bradley University, Keystone will verify the relationship between the student and their current, or retired employee.

#### **Selection Process:**

The scholarship selection process will be coordinated by the Office of Financial Assistance at Bradley University in accordance with the guidelines outlined in this scholarship description. In all cases, preference will be given to students demonstrating a defined financial need and/or high academic achievement.

Dependents of Bradley University employees who receive Tuition Remission benefits and also qualify for the Keystone Scholarship may not have total assistance from these two sources that exceeds the recipient's annual tuition costs.

#### **Scholarship Renewal:**

While scholarship renewal is not guaranteed, it is likely that awards will continue each year so long as the student meets the eligibility criteria stated above. Award amounts may vary from year to year depending up on available funding. RECIPIENTS MUST REAPPLY EVERY YEAR!